

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 06-1025 and 06-1027**

**CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC., *et al.*  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**JEFFERY S. DENNIS  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**FINAL BRIEF: APRIL 27, 2007**

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

**A. Parties:**

All parties and intervenors appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief. There are no amici.

**B. Rulings Under Review:**

1. *New York Independent System Operator*, 110 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2005) ("Remand Order"), R. 266, JA \_\_\_\_.
2. *New York Independent System Operator*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2005) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 275, JA \_\_\_\_.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
II. NYISO and Electricity Markets in New York.....	4
A. Temporary Extraordinary Procedures (“TEP”).....	5
III. Events Leading to the Proceedings Below and Commission Response.....	7
IV. This Court’s Opinion in <i>Consolidated Edison</i> .....	10
V. The Commission’s Orders on Remand.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE COMMISSION FULLY COMPLIED WITH THIS COURT’S REMAND IN <i>CONSOLIDATED EDISON</i> .....	14
A. Whether TEP Applies to These Circumstances.....	15
1. Mandate of the Court.....	15
2. Commission Response.....	16
3. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That TEP Should Not Be Applied Retroactively.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
(i) Standard of Review.....	20
(ii) The Commission Complied with the Court’s Directives and Rationally Concluded That TEP Does Not Apply Here.....	21
(iii) The Commission Reasonably Applied TEP, and its Conclusions Do Not Conflict With Its Prior Orders.....	22
(iv) The Exclusion of the Blenheim-Gilboa Resource Was Not a Market Design Flaw as Defined by TEP.....	25
(v) Prices Could Not be Recalculated with Reasonable Certainty.....	27
B. Whether Refunds Should Be Ordered For NYISO’s Tariff Violation.....	31
1. Mandate of the Court.....	31
2. Commission Response.....	32
3. The Commission Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Declining to Grant Refunds for NYISO’s Tariff Violation.....	35
(i) Standard of Review.....	35
(ii) The Commission Considered Relevant Factors.....	37
(iii) The Commission Found That No Windfall Would Result.....	40
(iv) The Commission’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the FPA’s Core Purposes.....	42
(v) Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1016 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	43, 44
<i>California Pub. Utilities Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
* <i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32, 36
* <i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 35
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 11, 41
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 38
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of Amer. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
* <i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21, 33, 37, 40

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>COURT CASES: (con't)</b>	
* <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 26 (1983).....	21
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	42
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	36
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>PSEG Energy Resources &amp; Trade, LLC v. FERC</i> , 360 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
* <i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13, 32, 36, 37, 40, 42, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,062 (1999).....	5, 6, 34
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61,228 (1999).....	6, 23
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 89 FERC ¶ 61,169, (1999).....	6, 23
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2000).....	6
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 91 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2000).....	8, 9, 25, 26, 31, 40, 42, 43
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2001).....	8, 9, 10, 15, 26
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 99 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2002).....	8, 26
<i>*New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 110 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2005) (“Remand Order”).....	3, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>*New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2005) (“Rehearing Order”).....	3, 7, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>NRG Power Marketing v. New York Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2000).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE****STATUTES:**

## Federal Power Act

Section 210(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824.....	8, 10, 18, 24, 28, 43
Sections 205(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a)-(b).....	4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824(c).....	3
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4, 8
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....	4
